

No. 12-4659

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

AARON GRAHAM and ERIC JORDAN,
Defendants/Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Northern Division
(The Hon. Richard D. Bennett)**

**DEFENDANTS'/APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION
TO THE GOVERNMENT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland

MEGHAN S. SKELTON
Appellate Attorney
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 344-0600

Counsel for Aaron Graham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.	2
I. Rehearing would neither clarify nor resolve the fractured state of the law regarding warrantless tracking using historical CSLI.....	2
II. The panel decision is consistent with <i>Miller</i> and <i>Smith</i>	5
III. The decision is consistent with cases recognizing a privacy interest in location information.	10
IV. The government’s argument that the panel decision altered the reasonableness requirement for subpoenas is really another restatement of its argument about <i>Miller</i> and <i>Smith</i>	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	9
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	4, 12
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>In re Application</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4594558 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing Provider of Electronic Communication Service to Disclose Records to the Government</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009).....	4, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

Tracey v. State, 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014). 3, 4, 12

United States v. Davis, 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc). 2, 3, 5

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).. . . . 1, 11, 12, 14

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984).. . . . 4, 11, 12

United States v. Maynard, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).. . . . 3

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976). *passim*

Statutes and Rules

Fourth Amendment. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).. . . . 15

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).. . . . 13, 14
